stimulate demand in the domestic economy.

In terms of the impact of increased unemployment, the home credit sector has generally been quite resilient in periods
where unemployment has been increasing, due in part to the HCC customer base typically having a mixture of wages and
benefits within household incomes. As a result, no macroeconomic overlays for Brexit and other factors have been applied.

Revenue recognition
In addition to earlier recognition of impairments through the expected loss model there is also a change to revenue
recognition. Interest income, for receivables in Stage 1 and Stage 2 is calculated on gross carrying value, using the Effective
Interest Rate (EIR) method. The EIR is calculated using estimated cash flows, based on contractual cash flows adjusted for
early settlement and late repayments. Income on loans in Stage 3 is now being calculated on the net carrying value i.e.
gross carrying value less impairment provision.

Impact of adoption
The following table shows the adjustments required in the key Balance Sheet areas at adoption on 25 February 2018:

24 Feb
2018

As originally
presented

£’000

IFRS 9
Adjustment

£’000

25 Feb
2018

Restated
£’000

Current assets
Amounts receivable from customers 72,828 (3,931) 68,897
Non current liabilities
Deferred tax (liability)/asset (144) 699 555
Equity
Retained earnings 66,520 (3,232) 63,288

The IFRS 9 adjustment, as shown in the table above, is the net impact after consideration of both the revenue recognition
and impairment criteria under the new standard.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

For the 52 week period ended 23 February 2019

Morses Club PLC Annual Report & Accounts 2019

81Strategic Report Corporate Governance Financial Statements

The only IFRS 9 adjustment is in respect of the changes in the measurement of net receivables and the resulting impact
on taxation.

At the IFRS 9 conversion date of 25 February 2018 the amounts receivable from customers analysed across the three
Stages are as follows:

Stage 1
£’000

Stage 2
£’000

Stage 3
£’000

Total
£’000

Gross Carrying Amount 57,187 32,089 19,980 109,256

Impairment Provision (8,712) (14,829) (16,818) (40,359)

Net Amounts Receivable 48,475 17,260 3,162 68,897

At the date of authorisation of these financial statements the following standards and interpretations which have not been
applied in these financial statements were in issue but not yet effective:

IFRS 2015-2017 Cycle Annual Improvements
IFRS 16 Leases
IFRS 10 and IAS 28 (amendments) Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture

The implementation of all other standards are not expected to have a material impact on the Group’s financial statements
other than:

Implementation of IFRS 16, Leases
IFRS 16, ‘Leases’, replaces IAS 17, ‘Leases’ and provides a model for the identification of lease arrangements and the

[…]

107Strategic Report Corporate Governance Financial Statements

Other measures

Customers None Customers who have an active loan and from whom we have received a
payment of at least £3 in the last 17 weeks.

Agents None Agents are self-employed individuals who represent the Group’s subsidiaries
and are engaged under an agency agreement.

Cash from Operations
(excluding investment in
loan book) (£m)

Cash from
Operations

Cash from Operations (excluding investment in the loan book) is Cash from
Operations excluding the growth in the loan book due to either acquisition or
movement in the net receivable otherwise (see reconciliation below).

Adjusted Net Margin None Adjusted Profit before tax (which excludes amortisation of intangibles on
acquisitions, the one-off costs of the IPO and other non-operating costs) divided
by reported revenue. This is used to measure overall efficiency and profitability.

Cash from funding (£m) None Cash from Funding is the increase/(decrease) in the Bank Loan balance.

Key Performance Indicators – Like-for-Like IFRS9 and IAS39
The table is present to enable users to understand the key performance indicators on a like-for-like basis

IFRS 9
FY19

Pro Forma
IFRS 9
FY18 % +/-

IAS 39
FY18 % +/-

Revenue  £117.0m £110.4m 6.0% £116.6m 0.3%
Net Loan Book £73.0m £68.9m 6.0% £72.8m 0.3%
Adjusted Profit Before Tax  £22.0m £18.6m 18.3% £19.2m 14.6%
Statutory Profit Before Tax £20.2m £15.5m 30.3% £16.1m 25.5%
Adjusted Earnings per share  13.6p 11.3 20.4% 11.7p 16.2%
Basic Earnings per Share  12.5p 9.6p 30.2% 10.1p 23.8%
Cost / Income ratio  57.4% 59.4% 3.4% 56.2% -2.1%
Return on Assets 23.4% n/a1 n/a 19.7% 18.8%
Adjusted Return on Assets  25.4% n/a1 n/a 22.9% 10.9%
Return on Equity 27.2% n/a1 n/a 22.9% 18.8%
Adjusted Return on Equity  29.6% n/a1 n/a 26.5% 11.7%
Tangible Equity / average receivables  85.9% n/a1 n/a 92.6% 7.2%
No of customers (000’s) 235 229 2.6% 229 2.6%
Number of agencies  2,050 2,030 1.0% 2,030 1.0%
Credit Issued  £178.5m £174.4m 2.4% £174.4m 2.4%
Impairment as % of Revenue  22.4% 22.5% 0.4% 26.1% 14.2%

1	 KPI not quoted as it includes data points which precede the date of IFRS 9 transition

Reconciliation of IAS39 to IFRS9 for metrics stated above

£m
IAS 39

to Feb 18

IFRS 9
Effective

Credit Loss
Adjustment

Pro forma
IFRS 9

to Feb 18

Revenue 116.5 (6.2) 110.3
Impairment (30.4) 5.6 (24.8)

Sub-total 0.6

Statutory Profit Before Tax 16.1 (0.6) 15.5
Adjusted Profit Before Tax 19.2 (0.6) 18.6
Net Loan Book 72.8 (2.9)1 68.9

1 	 Net loan Book IFRS 9 ECL adjustment includes the transitional adjustment Reconciliation of Cash from operations to Cash from operations (excluding
investment in loan book)

Reconciliation of Cash from operations to Cash from operations (excluding investment in loan book)

Group
23.2.19

£’000
24.2.18

£’000

Net cash inflow from operating activities 20,467 7,239
Add back:
Movement in net loan book 722 11,604
Tax paid 3,555 4,536
Prepaid loan facility arrangement fee (425) (448)

Cash from operations (excluding investment in loan book)  24,319 22,931

108